

No. 20-443

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

DZHOKHAR A. TSARNAEV,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
EVIDENCE AND SENTENCING LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF JUDGMENT BELOW ON
EVIDENCE EXCLUDED AT PENALTY PHASE**

—◆—
DEAN A. STRANG
Counsel of Record
STRANGBRADLEY, LLC
613 Williamson Street, Suite 204
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
[608] 535-1550
[608] 406-2602 facsimile
dean@strangbradley.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Introduction	5
II. A Significant History: Constitutional Rules of Evidence and Aggravating and Mitigat- ing Information Without Rules of Evi- dence	7
III. Properly Understanding 18 U.S.C. § 3593(c) to Avoid Constitutional Concerns.....	11
IV. Not Harmless Error	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	9
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	7
<i>Dep't of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	16
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	9, 10
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	16
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	3, 12
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	9, 10
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 434 (1990)	9
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	7
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	9
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	16
<i>Stephan v. United States</i> , 133 F.2d 87 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 318 U.S. 781 (1943).....	8
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	10
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 360 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2004)...	13, 14
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 945 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Lujan</i> , 603 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Pepin</i> , 514 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014)	16
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	7
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	3, 8, 12
<i>Williams v. Oklahoma</i> , 358 U.S. 576 (1959)	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Self-Incrimination Clause	7
U.S. CONST., amend. V	7, 12
U.S. CONST., amend. VI	7, 8
U.S. CONST., amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV	7, 9, 12
U.S. CONST., art. III, § 3	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3591(a)(2)(A)-(D)	20
18 U.S.C. §§ 3591-3599	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3592(b)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3592(c)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3592(d)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3593(c)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 848(j) (1995)	18, 19
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-322, § 60002 (Sept. 13, 1994), 108 Stat. 1959	16, 17
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act	16, 17
RULES	
FED. R. EVID. 403	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. EVID. 412	17
FED. R. EVID. 413 through 415	17
FED. R. EVID. 1101(d)(3)	3, 8, 12
SUP. CT. RULE 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pub. L. 109-177, tit. II, § 221(2), March 9, 2006	18
Pub. L. 109-177, tit. II, § 221(2), 120 Stat. 231	18, 19
Rory K. Little, <i>The Federal Death Penalty: History and Some Thoughts about the Department of Justice's Role</i> , 26 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 347 (1999)	18
